
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 10 March 2021 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.45)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv   

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.45)   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.45)   

 

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-8-21 - Paper to note 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-8-21 - Paper to note 

 

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales and Deputy 

Minister for Economy and Transport 

 (Pages 5 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-8-21- Paper to note 

EIS(5)-8-21 - Annex to note -1 

EIS(5)-8-21 - Annex to note – 2 

 

3 General Ministerial Scrutiny 

(09.45-10.45) (Pages 15 - 49)  

Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Director Economic Infrastructure 

Sioned Evans, Director Business and Regions 

Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL 

Russell Roberts, Deputy Director, Trade and Investment 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-8-21 - Research Brief 

 

Break (10.45-10.55)  

 

4 General Ministerial Scrutiny 

(10.55-11.55)   



 

 

Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Director Economic Infrastructure 

Sioned Evans, Director Business and Regions 

Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL 

Russell Roberts, Deputy Director, Trade and Investment 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.55)   

 

6 Private 

(11.55-12.15)   

Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

 



Julie James AS/MS 

Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref: DC/JJ/00529/21 
 
 
Russell George, MS - Chair  
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee,  
Welsh Parliament 
 
 
SeneddEIS@senedd.wales          
 

03 March 2021 
 
 
Dear Russell, 
 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to let you know 
that the British-Irish Council (BIC) Digital Inclusion Work Sector Ministerial Meeting will be 
held this week on Friday 5 March. Member Administrations have agreed to hold a virtual 
meeting which will be hosted by the Isle of Man. As the Minister with responsibility for digital 
inclusion, I will be representing the Welsh Government.  
 
The meeting is an opportunity for Member Administrations of the BIC to discuss digital 
inclusion, a key social justice and equalities issue, and the activity ongoing across 
administrations to ensure people are able to, engage with, and benefit from the rapid pace 
of technological change taking place in society. Furthermore,
[...]
full details of the financial support package are provided within the Statement attached 
and I will be attending the EIS Committee on 10 March.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Ken Skates AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Trafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 
 

Pack Page 4



Ken Skates AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Trafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 
Lee Waters AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Russell George MS 
Chair 
Economy, Infrastructure & Skills Committee 

 
 
 

3 March 2021  
 

Dear Russell, 
 
We refer to your letter of 15 February, following-up on matters that arose during our 
appearance before the Committee on 3 February. 
 
We are pleased to respond to the Committee’s queries as follows: 
 
Comparative support across the nations  
 
Firstly the Committee looks forward to receiving the promised comparative table 
setting out the levels of support being offered to businesses across the different 
nations. The Committee has already recommended provision of this information in its 
scrutiny report on the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget for 2021/2022. We 
appreciate the narrative for that table will need to reflect and explain a complex 
picture, with variations in eligibility criteria and thresholds. However it is important 
for Welsh businesses and the public to fully
[...]
 keep its workforce, local community and Wales safe. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

  
 
Ken Skates AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Trafnidiaeth a 
Gogledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North 
Wales 
 

 
Lee Waters AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog yr Economi a 
Thrafnidiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 
 

 

Pack Page 10



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales   

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Baroness Vere of Norbiton 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State  
Department for Transport  
Great Minister House  
33 Horseferry Road 
London 
SW1P 4DR  
 
 
          22 December 2020 
 
Dear Baroness Vere, 
 
 
I am writing about the declaration of a Coronavirus outbreak at the DVLA contact centre in 
Swansea on 21 December.   
 
We have been concerned about transmission risks at the DVLA site for several months and 
since September, a team including Public Health Wales, Swansea Council, the Health and 
Safety Executive and the local Health Board, has been mobilised to assist the DVLA with 
managing the impact of Covid-19 in the workplace.   
 
The last three weeks has seen a further increase in confirmed cases of COVID-19 amongst 
workers at the site and we are continuing to receive concerning reports about workplace 
measures and practices at the site.   
 
As the UK Minister responsible for the DVLA’s operations, I ask that you ensure the DVLA 
contact centre in Swansea is operating safely and in com
[...]
m copying this letter to the Julie Lennard (Chief Executive Officer, DVLA), Andrew Lloyd 
(PCS National Officer) and Tonia Antoniazzi MP.   
 
 

Yours sincerely 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 14



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales
	2.3 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales and Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport
	EIS(5)-8-21 - Annex to note -1
	EIS(5)-8-21 - Annex to note - 2

	3 General Ministerial Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 March 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.52 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11080 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Helen Mary Jones MS 

Darren Millar MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North 

Wales 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Sioned Evans, Welsh Government 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Russell Roberts, Welsh Government 

Steve Vincent, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by Joyce Watson MS and Suzy Davies MS 

1.2 Jack Sargeant MS substituted for Joyce Watson MS 

1.3 Darren Millar MS attended as a Public Accounts Committee Member in accordance 

with SO 17.49 

1.4 There were no declarations of interest 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government  

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales  

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales and Deputy 

Minister for Economy and Transport  

2.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 



 

 

3 General Ministerial Scrutiny  

3.1 Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales, Lee Waters MS, 

Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport, Sioned Evans, Director Business and 

Regions, Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL and Russell Roberts, Deputy Director, 

Trade and Investment answered questions from Committee Members 

 

4 General Ministerial Scrutiny  

4.1 Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales, Lee Waters MS, 

Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport, Simon Jones, Director Economic 

Infrastructure, Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL and Steve Vincent, Deputy 

Director, Economic Infrastructure Management Division answered questions from 

Committee Members 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

 

6 Private  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session 

 


